ITEM NO.14

Court 4 (VC)

**SECTION IV-B** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.16160/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2019 in CWP No. 7766/2003 13-11-2019 in CWP No.13878/2005 13-11-2019 in CWP No. 12087/2008 15-07-2020 in CM No.5667/2020 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

ACHLA RANI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for interim relief, c/delay in filing SLP, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to file SLP)

Date: 01-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gauravjit Singh Patwalia, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.
- 2 Delay condoned.

- 3 Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.
- 4 Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab, in addition.
- 5 The petitioners shall, if they still continue in service, not be terminated till the next date of listing.
- On the oral request of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, respondent Nos 5 to 22 in CWP No 7766/2003, respondent No 3 in CWP 13878/2005, respondent No 5 in CWP No 12087/2008 and respondent No 5 in CM No 5667/2020 in CWP No 12087/2008, shall stand deleted from array of parties.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
AR-cum-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) BRANCH OFFICER